
DEFENCE FOI 965/23/24

STATEMENT OF REASONS UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1982

1. I refer to the request by (the applicant), dated and received on 
6 June 2024 by the Department of Defence (Defence), for access to the following 
documents under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (Cth) (FOI Act):

Briefing provided to the minister for defence personnel and his office relating to the 
opening of the Australian Defence Force to recruits of NZ, Canadian, US and UK 
backgrounds, and modelling of the potential impact on ADF recruitment.

Timeframe: from date
01/01/2024 - 12:00am

FOI decision maker

4. I am the authorised officer pursuant to section 23 of the FOI Act to make a decision on 
this FOI request.

Exclusions

5. Personal email addresses, signatures, and mobile telephone numbers contained in 
documents that fall within the scope of the FOI request, duplicates of documents, and 
documents sent to or from the applicant are excluded from this request. Defence has 
only considered final versions of documents.

Decision

6. I have identified three documents as falling within the scope of the request. In 
summary, I have decided to:

a. partially release two documents in accordance with section 22 [access to edited 
copies with exempt or irrelevant matter deleted] of the FOI Act on the grounds 
that the deleted material is considered exempt under sections 33 [Documents 
affecting national security, defence or international relations], 42 [Documents 
subject to legal professional privilege], 47C [Public interest conditional 
exemptions - deliberative processes] and 47E [Public interest conditional 
exemptions certain operations of agencies] of the FOI Act; and









  

whether there is a legal adviser-client relationship
 whether the communication was for the purpose of giving or receiving legal 

advice, or use in connection with actual or anticipated litigation  
 whether the advice given is independent 
 whether the advice given is confidential 

26. I am satisfied that the legal adviser-client relationship had been established, as the 
advice was provided by lawyers, who were acting in their capacity as independent 
professional advisers.  

27. I am satisfied that the specific material contained in the documents was created for the 
dominant purpose of giving or receiving legal advice, and that advice was provided 
independently. I also note there is no evidence to suggest that privilege has been 
waived by the client or the legal adviser.  

28. Finally, I am satisfied the advice was provided in confidence given the disseminating 
legal marker attached to the documents. Further, I note that while the material in 
question is contained in documents being disclosed to more than one person in 
Defence, I have considered that this is to be expected due to the nature of the work 
undertaken. This matter of disclosure within an organisation is discussed at paragraph 
5.174 of the Guidelines, which provides that [m]odern organisations often work in 
teams and several people may need to know about privileged communications . 

29. Accordingly, I am satisfied that the information is exempt under section 42 of the FOI 
Act. 

Section 47C  Public interest conditional exemptions - deliberative processes 

30. Section 47C(1) of the FOI Act states: 

(1) A document is conditionally exempt if its disclosure under this Act would 
disclose matter (deliberative matter) in the nature of, or relating to, opinion, 
advice or recommendation obtained, prepared or recorded, or consultation 
or deliberation that has taken place, in the course of, or for the purposes of, 
the deliberative processes involved in the functions of: 
(a) an agency; or 
(b) a Minister; or 
(c) the Government of the Commonwealth. 

31.  

A deliberative process involves the exercise of judgement in developing and making a 
selection from different options: 

The action of deliberating, in common understanding, involves the weighing up or 
evaluation of the competing arguments or considerations that may have a bearing 

functions of the agency are its thinking processes  the processes of reflection, for 
example, upon the wisdom and expediency of a proposal, a particular decision or a 
course of action. 







  

47. I am satisfied that if the identified material were to be made publicly available, it 
would have substantial adverse effects on the proper and efficient operation of 
Defence by: reducing the effectiveness of existing public communication channels; 

ontained with the 
documents; or by exposing information that would harm international relations, or the 
defence of the Commonwealth. 

48. Accordingly, I am satisfied that the identified material contained within the documents 
is conditionally exempt under section 47E(d) of the FOI Act. 

Public interest considerations - sections 47C and 47E(d)  

49. Section 11A(5) of the FOI Act states: 

The agency or Minister must give the person access to the document if it is 
conditionally exempt at a particular time unless (in the circumstances) 
access to the document at that time would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest.  

50. I have considered the factors favouring disclosure as set out in section 11B(3) [factors 
favouring access] of the FOI Act. The relevant factors being whether access to the 
document would: 

(a) promote the objects of this Act (including all the matters set out in 
sections 3 and 3A); 

(b) inform debate on a matter of public importance; 

(c) promote effective oversight of public expenditure; 

(d) allow a person to access his or her own personal information. 

51. In my view, disclosure of this information would not increase public participation in 
the Defence process (section 3(2)(a) of the FOI Act), nor would it increase scrutiny or 
discussion of Defence activities (section 3(2)(b) of the FOI Act). In forming this view, 
I have considered the publicly available material detailing the decision taken by 
Government regarding recruitment of non-citizens. 

52. Paragraph 6.233 of the Guidelines specifies a non-exhaustive list of public interest 
factors against disclosure. The factors I find particularly relevant to this request are 
that release of this information:  

 could reasonably be expected to prejudice the defence of the Commonwealth or  
international relations, 

 
efficient conduct, including recruitment strategies; 

 could be reasonably expected to harm Defence interests, including the ability to 
recruit and retain necessary personnel; 






